Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
g Eﬁ%?ggGLESEY CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNTY COUNCIL Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE
DYDD LLUN MONDAY
14 MAWRTH 2016 14 MARCH 2016
10.00 o’r gloch 10.00 am
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyligor M:;;vxgn;;;g&es Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and leuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION
| Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyligor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i'r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules. Requests by non-Executive
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

10

AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Off
[...]
ead of Housing Services.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2046 AND
HRA HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016 TO 2017 (Pages 275 - 344)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.

APPLICATION TO SUSPEND RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) (Pages 345 - 350)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.

ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS - REVISED ANGLESEY AND GWYNEDD
PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 351 - 360)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

THE EXECUTIVE
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor leuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J.Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
H.Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & Business Process
Transformation)
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service
Improvement)
Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer
Head of Learning
Head of Housing Services
Head of Democratic Services
Housing Strategy & Development Manager (LR)
Housing Services Business Manager (NM)
Revenues & Benefits Services Manager (GHJ) (for item 6)
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AGD) (for item 5)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Derlwyn Hughes, Jeff Evans, John Giriffith, Llinos Medi
Huws, R.Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery.

Prior to commencing with the business of the meeting, the Chair announced that item 13 on the
agenda had been withdrawn as the matter had been dealt with under delegated powers.

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Aled Morris Jones declared a prejudicial interest with regard to item 6 on the agenda and
took no part in the discussion thereon.

Mr Marc Jones, Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer also declared an interest with regard to
item 6 on the agenda.

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED OFFICER

None to report.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the previo
[...]
il.

2.2.13 The ‘% of staff with a Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) Certificate’ (item 14 on the
people management section) now includes data from all services and is, at the time
of writing this report, showing 98% of staff have a DBS in place. The remaining 2%
of staff are in the process of applying for a DBS.

2.3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

2.3.1 The overall projected financial position for 2015/16 on services is an overspend of
£390K which is less than 1% (0.31%) of the Council’s net budget for 2015/16. This
is a significant improvement on the forecast overspend of £980K (0.78%) which was
reported during quarter 2.

2.3.2 The predicted outturn includes an overspend of £476K on Children’s Services which
is the result of an overspend on looked after children. The demand against this
budget is difficult to control as the costs relate to statutory services to safeguard
and promote the wellbeing of children in the authority’s care. The Executive is being
asked to fund this from the Council’s general reserves. If this is approved the outturn
would reduce by this amount though council reserves will also have reduced.

Page 94



2.3.3

234

2.3.5

In addition the net impact of council tax collection is shown in this quarter’s forecast.
An over-achievement on the collection of council tax of £153K is predicted.
However, a provision of £213K for bad debt on council tax is being recommended
to ensure the council is prudent and provides for the risk of non-payment of council
tax. The net impact of council tax on the council fund is therefore an overspend of
£60K.

If the overspend on Children’s is funded by general reserves the estimated outturn
after the impact of council tax is predicted to be an underspend of £26K.

The SLT recommends:-
e That the position set out in respect of financial performance to date, the
projected year end deficit, and actions being taken to address this are noted

2.4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

24.1

24.2

2.4.3

(i)

244

The scorecard for Performance
[...]
e financial year which relates to the period 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015. The projected
position for the year as a whole is also summarised.

The overall projected financial position for 2015/16 on services is an overspend of £390k. This is
less than 1% (0.31%) of the Council’s net budget for 2015/16. This is a significant improvement
on the forecast overspend of £980k (0.78%) which was reported during quarter 2. The
explanations for significant variances are included within the report and the reasons for changes
from quarter 2.

The predicted outturn includes an overspend of £476k on Children’s Services which is the result
of overspends on looked-after-children. The demand against this budget is difficult to control as
the costs relate to statutory services to safeguard and promote the wellbeing of the children in
the Authority’s care. The Executive is, therefore, requested to fund this from the Council’s
general reserves. If this is approved, the outturn would reduce by this amount, though Council
reserves will also reduce. The forecast also includes £350k overspend as part of Highways and
Transport outturn which is the result of significant damage caused by the exceptional flooding
and storms which have affected the Island. The Executive is requested to fund this from the
Council’s Insurance Earmarked Reserve, which would still leave an adequate amount for other
insurance risks (£1.5m after all funding for storm damage). In addition, the net impact of council
tax collection is shown in this quarter’'s forecast. An over-achievement on the collection of
council tax of £153k is predicted. However, a provision of £213k for bad debt on council tax is
being recommended to ensure the Council is prudent and provides for the risk of non-payment
of Council Tax. The net impact of Council Tax on the Council fund is, therefore, an overspend of
£60k. If the Executive approves the requested transfers from general and earmarked reserves
as noted above, the estimated outturn, after the impact of Council Tax and movements from
reserves, is predicted to be an underspend of £376k.

Page 103




6.

It is recommended that:-

(i) The position set out in respect of financial performance to date is noted;
(i) The Executive is asked to approve funding of £476k from the Council’'s general reserves to

fund the overspend on Children’s Services;

(iii) The Executive is requested to approve up to £350k from the Earmarked Insurance
Reserve to fund the cost of flood damage, if required;

(iv) The Executive is also requested to approve up to £250k from the Earmarked Insurance
Reserve to cover the cost of storm damage to leisure centre roofs, as required.

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option?

n/a

C- Why is this a decision for the Executive?

This

matter is delegated to the Executive.

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?

Yes

D - Isthis decision within the budget approved by the Council?

Yes

DD - Who did you consult?

What did they say?

1

Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team
(SLT) (mandatory)

C/Ex approves of this report

2

Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)

n/a — this is the Section 151 Officer’s
report

Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)

No Comment

Human Resources (HR)

Property

Information Communication Technology (ICT)

Scrutiny

Local Members

Ol N|O|U|d|W

Any external bodies / other/s

s and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Anti-poverty

Crime and Disorder

Environmental

Equalities

Outcome Agreements

N[OOI WIN|EF

Other

F- Appendices:

e Appendix A - Revenue Budget Monitoring Report — Quarter 3, 2015/16 (includes Annex A — table of
forecast revenue outturn 2015/16)

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further information):

e 2015/16 revenue budget (as recommended by this Committee on 16 February 2015 and adopted

by

the the County Council on 26 February 2015).

Page 104




APP
[...]
(PORTFOLIO HOLDER -
FINANCE)

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES (HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND

SECTION 151 OFFICER)

REPORT AUTHOR: KEVIN SPICE, DEVELOPMENT MANAGER AND GERAINT JONES,

REVENUES & BENEFITS SERVICES MANAGER

TEL: 01248 752212

E-MAIL: KSXFI@ANGLESEY.GOV.UK
LOCAL MEMBERS: NOT APPLICABLE

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s

RECOMMENDATIONS

To approve the revised Local Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (DHP) Scheme from 4
April 2016 for 2016/17 and subsequent years (see Appendix A).

To ensure that total DHP spend for the financial year remains broadly in line with the amount
allocated for the scheme by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).

To allow the Revenues & Benefits Service to withdraw the Discretionary Assistance Fund
service currently provided by the DHP team.

REASONS AND BACKGROUND

The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive on the operation of the DHP and DAF
schemes during the financial year 2015/16 and advise of any changes for the future.

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT

DHPs provide claimants with ‘further financial assistance’ to meet their housing costs in
addition to any other welfare benefits they receive, where the Local Authority considers that
such additional help is necessary.

All DHP awards must be made within the overall cash limits as determined by the DWP. The
DWP will award the Local Authority (LA) an annual sum (Government Contribution) towards
administration of the scheme. LAs can top up the Government Contribution by an additional
150% (permitted total) if they so wish. Any awards in excess of the permitted total would be
illegal

Following the welfare reform measures of April 2013, demand for DHP increased substantially.
In order to take account of the increase in demand and the effects of revised DWP guidelines
for making awards, the Council’s DHP policy has been updated and amended annually. During
the current financial year there are indications that the pattern of both applications and awards
is cha
[...]
ice(s) and the outcomes expected of them and for the sound
management of the relationship in order to:

e enable us to deliver on our Corporate Plan and strategic priorities. Also, to
improve the experience and outcomes for those individuals who use our
services

e evidence value for money or cost efficiency in our future investments and
ensure clear and measurable outcomes

e respond to partnership risks and ensure that areas for development are
addressed

¢ have clarity around accountability and monitoring arrangements

¢ identify any scope to rationalize partnerships and ensure a clear procedure for
bringing any arrangements to an end.

4.3 The policy document (APPENDIX 1) focuses on partnerships where the Council
chooses to work with other organisations in the private, public or voluntary sector. It
does not address the links made through the procurement process.

4.4 The policy therefore summarises the Council’s vision for partnership working and
supplements the individual partnership statements that already exist eg Isle of
Anglesey Compact (partnership agreement with the Voluntary Sector), the Shared
Community Charter with the Town & Community Councils on the Isle of Anglesey.

4.5 Definition of partnership: the term partnership is being used increasingly in the
public, private and voluntary sectors and therefore has many definitions. In the
context of this policy document, a partnership is defined as:

A joint working arrangement where the partners are otherwise independent
bodies, agree to co-operate to achieve a common goal of community cohesion
and to achieve it, create an organizational structure or process and agreed
programme.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is requested to approve:

5.1 The above definition of partnership as a basis for the partnership work-streams
over the next period (see paragraph 4.5)

5.2 The Policy Document as a robust foundation for our partnership work (see
Appendix 1)

5.3 Arequest that the Partnership and Regeneration Scru
[...]
ge the policy after so many years.

Tenants do not want to move from their homes.

oo e

There are plenty of private rented properties available.

- 76% of participants are happy to support Housing Services with the application to the Welsh
Government to suspend tenant’s ‘right to buy’ for the next 5 years.

Jodie Davies_February2016

Page 383



4.4 Participants views on the number of affordable rented properties on Anglesey

- 81% of participants feel that there are not enough affordable rented properties on Anglesey.

5 Conclusion

The results of the consultation will now be used to support Housing Services’ application to the Welsh
Government to suspend tenant’s ‘right to buy’ for the next 5 years.

Jodie Davies_February2016

Page 384



Agenda Iltem 16

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: Executive Committee

Date: 14" March 2016

Subject: Reviewing Anglesey and Gwynedd Collaborative
Arrangements in Additional Learning Needs and
Inclusion

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Kenneth Hughes

Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux

Report Author: Delyth Molyneux

Phone Number: 2916

E-mail: dxmed@ynysmon.gov.uk

Local Members: Relevant to all elected members

A — Recommendation(s) and Reason(s)

Both authorities are in agreement that the Gwynedd and Anglesey SEN Joint-
committee arrangements need to be reviewed in order to face the new challenges in
light of new legislation and diminishing budgets. It is also agreed that there is a need
to reduce the number of central officers in the field in improving direct accountability
for both counties in terms of the specialist services offered to schools and parents.

The permission of elected members is requested to:

» Collaborate with Gwynedd officers and the SEN JC to remodel the
current workforce within the SEN JC, with a view to adopting a new staffing
structure between September 2016 — April 2017.

» Collaborate with Gwynedd officers and the SEN JC to remodel the
workforce currently within the inclusion service by Se
[...]
 over two years, to be fully
implemented by 2018/9.

e Plan a revised governance and accountability structure between both authorities, to be presented to the
Executive Committee by June 2016.

e Plan a transitional period of dual governance between the current SEN JC and the revised
Anglesey/Gwynedd ALN Partnership.

e Share information on the proposed model with schools, parents and stakeholders during the 2016
summer term.

e Action the revised commission and governance arrangements by September 2017.

Page 394



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 22nd February, 2016

	4 Minutes for Information
	5 Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 14-03-16
	ExecFWP - 14-03-16

	6 Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 and Annual Equality Report 2014/15
	Exec Rep SEP 14-03-16
	SEP 2016-20 Final Draft
	AnnEqualityReport 14-15 - FINAL DRAFT

	7 Corporate Scorecard - Quarter 3, 2015/16
	Scorecard Report Q3 15-16 ENG.pdf
	Scorecard Q3 15-16 ENG

	8 2015/16 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 3
	9 2015/16 Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 3
	10 Third Sector Funding Code
	11 Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 2016/17
	12 Partnerships Policy
	Report - Partnership Policy
	Appendix - Working in Partnership

	13 Supporting People Commissioning Plan 2016/2019
	Report - Supporting People Commissioning Plan
	Appendix - Supporting People Commissioning Plan

	14 Housing Revenue Account 30 year Business Plan 2016-2046 and HRA Housing Capital Programme 2016 to 2017
	15 Application to suspend Right to Buy (RTB)
	Report - Application to Suspend Right to Buy
	Appendix - Right to Buy - Suspension Application Process
	Suspension of the Right to Buy on Anglesey

	16 Additional Learning Needs - Revised Anglesey and Gwynedd Partnership Arrangements
	Report - Anglesey & Gwynedd Collaborative Arrangements
	Appendix - Mon a Gwynedd SEN partnership




Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (CT),
Assistant Chief Executive (AM),
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Democratic Services,
Head of Learning,
Head of Housing Services,
Head of Corporate Transformation,
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 6),
Health & Social Care Impact Officer (Housing Services) (AD) (Item 
12),
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 13),
Housing Business Manager (NM) (Items 14 & 15),
Development Manager (Revenue and Benefits) (KS) (Item 11),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Llinos M Huws, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery.

APOLOGIES: Councillor J A Roberts 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 8th February, 2016 and 22nd 
February, 2016 (Extraordinary) were presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive 
held on the following dates be approved:-



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

2

•   8th February, 2016
•   22nd February, 2016 (Extraordinary)

4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

Submited, for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee held on 15th Janury, 2016.

It was RESOLVED to note for information, the draft minutes of the meeting of 
the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 15th January, 2016.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period April to November 2016 was presented for the Executive’s 
approval.
The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the Work 
Programme as follows :-

Items new to the Work Programme
Item 6 – Syrian Refugees scheduled for 25 April, 2016;
Item 9 – Llawr y Dref, Llangefni – Business Case scheduled for 25 April, 2016;
Item 11 – New Destination Anglesey Management Plan 2016-2020 scheduled for 25 April, 
2016;
Item 18 – Review of the Schools Modernisation Strategic Programme scheduled for June, 
2016;
Item 19 – Additional Learning Needs – Revised Anglesey and Gwynedd Partnership 
arrangements scheduled for June 2016;
Item 20 – Purchase of land to improve the A5025 scheduled for June 2016;
Item 27 – Transformation of the Youth Service scheduled for September 2016.
Slippage on the Work Programme
Rescheduled to 29 April, 2016  - Item 3 – Welsh Language Policy;
Rescheduled to May, 2016 – Item 15 – Transformation of the Culture Service.
The Head of Democratic Services further reported that a Special Meeting of the Executive 
is to be held on 4th April, 2016 to consider the item on Gypsy and Travellers following the 
recent public consultation.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work
Programme for the period from April, 2016 to November, 2016, subject to the 
changes outlined at the meeting.

6 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-2020 AND ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 
2014/15 

The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer seeking 
approval to the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2016 -2020 and Annual Equality 
Report 2014/15 for publication by 31 March, 2016 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

3

The Policy and Strategy Manager said that this is a good example of collaboration 
across North Wales as the plan is based on a set of joint objectives which were 
formulated by the North Wales Equalities Board.

It was RESOLVED to approve the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan 2016/2020 
and the Annual Equality Report 2014/15 for publication by 31 March, 2016.

7 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 3, 2015/16 
The report of the Head of Corporate Transformation was presented in relation to the 
Corporate Scorecard Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 (2015/16) for the Executive’s 
consideration. 

The Portfolio Holder (Executive Business, Performance Transformation, Corporate Plan 
and Human Resource) stated that he was satisfied with the general improvement in 
services within the report.  He stated that the improvement in the short-term sickness 
record within this quarter is not as was expected and maybe this was attributed to the 
recent job evaluation results which may have had an impact on the sickness record.  It was 
hoped that the short-term sickness record will improve during the next quarter.  

The Chief Executive said that the Senior Leadership Team is continuing to monitor the 
results of the corporate scorecard and especially when the performance of certain services 
which are not performing as expected.   

It was RESOLVED to note the areas which the SLT is managing to secure 
improvements into the future as per section 1.3 of the report along with the mitigation 
measures as outlined.

8 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) said that the overall projected financial position for 2015/16 
with regard to services is an overspend of £390k; this is less than 1% (0.31%) of the 
Council’s net budget for 2015/16.  This is a significant improvement on the forecast 
overspend of £980k which was reported during quarter 2.  The predicated outturn includes 
an overspend of £475k on Children’s Services which is a result of overspend on looked 
after children.  The Executive was requested to fund this from the Council’s general 
reserves.  The forecast also includes £350k overspend as part of Highways and Transport 
outturn which is the result of significant damage caused by the exceptional flooding and 
storms which have affected the Island.  The Executive is requested to fund this from the 
Council’s Insurance Earmarked Reserve. 

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the position set out in respect of financial performance to date;
 To approve the funding of £476k from the Council’s general reserves to 

fund the overspend on Children’s Services;
 To approve up to £350k from the Earmarked Insurance Reserve to fund 

the cost of flood damage, if required;
 To approve up to £250k from the Earmarked Insurance Reserve to cover 

the cost of storm damage to leisure centre roofs, as required.



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

4

9 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was presented 
to the Executive for consideration.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) said that the report sets out the financial 
performance of the Capital budget for the third quarter of the financial year.  He 
stated that further work needs to be undertaken to sell the Council’s asset to 
generate income for the authority.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer stated that there are 
concerns with the progress of three schemes resulting in a risk that capital grant 
funding may be lost i.e. 21st Century Schools project, Vibrant and Viable Places 
(VVP) Grant and the Llangefni Link Road scheme.  He said that every effort will be 
made to ensure that the capital grant funding is spent.

It was RESOLVED to note the progress of expenditure and receipts against 
the capital budget.

10 THIRD SECTOR FUNDING CODE 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration with regard to approving the revised Compact 
Agreement between the Council and the Third Sector which included the Anglesey 
Code of Practice for Funding the Third Sector.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the Anglesey Compact which was set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report;

 To approve the Anglesey Code of Practice on Funding the Third Sector 
which was set out in Appendix 2 of the report;

 To approve the Volunteering Code of Practice which was set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report.

11 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration with regard to the operation of the Local 
Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (DHP) and the Department of Works and 
Pensions schemes during the financial year 2015/16 and any changes in the future.  

The Development Manager (Revenue and Benefits) outlined the main issues with 
the Discretionary Housing Payments to the Executive.  He noted that following the 
welfare reform measures of April 2013, demand for DHP increased substantially.  
The Council’s DHP policy has been updated and amended annually due to the 
increased demand and the effects of revised DHP guidelines for making awards.  
The Officer noted that the main changes that have become apparent locally during 
the current financial year are the effects of the Spare Room Subsidy (bedroom tax), 



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

5

substantial growth in the volume of applications for ‘one off’ costs such as rent 
deposits, removal cost and rent in advance.

The report referred to the Discretionary Assistance Fund (DAF) which was 
introduced in April 2013.  Due to the restructure of the Revenues and Benefits 
Section, the staffing resource available for DHP administration will be reduced to 
one FTE.  Given that DAF applicants now have access to a range of agencies to 
support the application process, withdrawing the facility from the DHP team should 
not create any problems for potential applicants.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the revised Local Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
(DHP) Scheme from 4 April, 2016 for 2016/17 and subsequent years;

 To ensure that total DHP spend for the financial year remains broadly in 
line with the amount allocated for the scheme by the Department for Work 
and Pensions(DWP);

 To allow the Revenues and Benefits Service to withdraw the Discretionary 
Assistance Fund service currently provided by the DHP team.

12 PARTNERSHIPS POLICY 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) was presented to the Executive for consideration.

The Health & Social Care Impact Officer referred to the 6 Partnership Work-
Streams which was highlighted within the report.  The Partnership Policy enclosed 
as Appendix 1 to the report focuses on partnerships where the Council chooses to 
work with other organisations in the private, public and voluntary sector.  The Policy 
also summaries the Council’s vision for partnership working and supplements the 
individual partnership statements that already exist i.e. Isle of Anglesey Compact 
(partnership agreement with the Voluntary Sector), the Shared Community Charter 
with the Town and Community Councils on the Island.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the definition of partnership, as noted in the report, as a basis 
for the partnership work-streams over the next period;

 To approve the Policy Document as a robust foundation for partnership 
work;

 To request that the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
comments on the robustness of the Policy Document as a basis for the 
Council’s partnership work and also as a framework to inform our 
monitoring arrangements by the Scrutiny Committees.

13 SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING PLAN 2016/2019 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented to the Executive for 
consideration as the Supporting People Programme is a policy and funding framework 



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

6

initiative by the Welsh Government that provides housing related support for a range of 
diverse but equally vulnerable groups of people.  

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated that Welsh Government has 
requested that there is a requirement to establish better alignment between the grant 
funded programmes i.e. Supporting People Programme Grant, Communities First, Flying 
Start and Families First and how these programmes can work together.  He stated that he 
intends to convene a meeting with Officers of the Council and Communities First in the 
near future to ensure that the grant funding is spent in the most appropriate way for the 
benefit of our local communities.

The Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) outlined the report to the Executive 
and highlighted the main issues raised.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the recommendations of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Plan 2016/2019;

 To approve the allocation of funding per service, as outlined in 
Supporting People Commissioning Plan document.

14 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2046 AND 
HRA HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016 TO 2017 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented to the Executive for 
consideration.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) said that the Housing Revenue 
Account budget for 2016/17 will be submitted to the Welsh Government for 
approval and it is the intention of this Council o start building 50 new Council 
houses over the next 4 years.

The Head of Housing Services reported that this year will see more than £2m being 
invested in building new Council housing on the Island with some 15 units being 
considered in Pentraeth, Llanfaethlu, Valley and Holyhead.  Consultation has taken 
place with the stakeholders and new Housing Services Board which has recently 
been established this year.  

The Chair referred to the inclusion within the HRA Business Plan for the acquisition 
of further 15 units of long term empty ex-Council owned properties lost through the 
Right to Buy schemes back to the ownership of the Council Housing stock. The 
Housing Business Manager said that a capital programme of £11m has been 
included within the HRA Business Plan and £4m from the capital programme has 
been identified for the provision of buying back ex-Council owned properties. The 
reminder of the capital will be used for improvement to the current housing stock in 
the ownership of the County Council.  

It was RESOLVED :-



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

7

 To approve the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
2016/2046, and in particular the HRA budget for 2016/2017 as set out 
within the Plan, for submission to the Welsh Government;

 To approve the proposed Housing Capital Programme for 2016/2017.

15 APPLICATION TO SUSPEND RIGHT TO BUY (RTB) 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented to the Executive for 
consideration with regard to submitting an application by 25th March, 2016 to the 
Welsh Government to suspend the Right to Buy scheme for five years for Council 
tenants in a bid to help meet the growing demand for affordable rented properties 
for young families.

The Housing Business Manager reported that a consultation was undertaken with 
tenants and 540 have responded with 76% agreeing with the proposal to suspend 
the Right to Buy scheme.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve submitting an application to the Welsh Government to 
suspend the Right to Buy for Council tenants;

 To authorise the Head of Housing Services and the Head of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer to sign off the application to be sent to 
the Welsh Government by 25th March, 2016. 

16 ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS - REVISED ANGLESEY AND GWYNEDD 
PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented to the Executive for 
consideration.

The Portfolio Holder (Education) stated that both authorities are in agreement that 
the Gwynedd and Anglesey SEN Joint Committee arrangements need to be 
reviewed in order to face the new challenges in light of new legislation and reducing 
budgets.  

The Head of Learning reported that numerous meetings have taken place with 
Officers from Gwynedd Council and the SEN Joint Committee to plan and prepare 
for the revised service.  She noted that the report submitted to the Executive at 
today’s meeting is to give an outline of the collaboration arrangement to ensure 
improvement in the effectiveness of the service. She further noted that a detailed 
report will be submitted to the Executive in June, 2016 outlining a plan of revised 
governance and accountability structure between both authorities.

Councillor R. Meirion Jones, a Member of the Special Educational Needs Joint 
Committee expressed his support for the need to review the future partnership 
arrangements in light of new legislation and budgetary constraints. 

It was RESOLVED :-



THE EXECUTIVE 14.03.2016

8

 To collaborate with Gwynedd Council Officers and the SEN Joint 
Committee to remodel the current workforce within the SEN Joint 
Committee, with a view to adopting a new staffing structure between 
September 2016 – April 2017;

 To collaborate the Gwynedd Council Officers and the SEN Joint 
Committee to remodel the workforce currently within the inclusion service 
by September 2017;

 To plan the new partnership to provide savings of 10% or approximately 
£500k over two years, to be fully implemented by 2018/19;

 To plan a revised governance and accountability structure between both 
authorities, to be presented to the Executive by June 2016;

 To plan a transitional period of dual governance between the current SEN 
Joint Committee and the revised Anglesey Gwynedd Additional Learning 
Needs Partnership;

 To action the revised commission and governance arranagements by 
September 2017.

The meeting concluded at 11.05 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


